



FIGURE 18-1 — HOOD LOCK MECHANISM AND CONTROL - EXPLODED VIEW

KEY	PART NAME	GROUP	KEY	PART NAME	GROUP
1	Pin, Safety Catch Pivot.....	18.152	12	Plate, Latch.....	18.150
2	Catch, Safety.....	18.152	13	Spring, Latch.....	18.150
3	Spring, Safety Catch.....	18.152	14	Bolt.....	18.150
4	Anti-Squeak, Bolt Plate.....	18.148	15	Spring, Release.....	18.148
5	Nut.....	18.148	16	Jamnut, Hood Lock Bolt.....	18.148
6	Lockwasher.....	18.148	17	Retainer, Release Spring.....	18.148
7	Plate and Nut.....	18.148	18	Bolt, Hood Lock.....	18.148
8	Flatwasher.....	18.148	19	Grommet, Hood Lock Control.....	18.154
9	Bolt.....	18.148	20	Nut, Hood Lock Control.....	18.154
10	Washer, Hood Lock Control.....	18.154	21	Lockwasher, Hood Lock Control.....	18.154
11	Control, Hood Lock.....	18.154	22	Bracket, Hood Lock Control.....	18.158

SHEET METAL, FENDERS, HOOD, DUST PANS ETC.

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4-DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
30-1-13	18.000 - FRONT FENDER (PRIME)								
	Fender, Right.....	204660	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Fender, Left.....	204661	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Flatwasher, 5/16" Lg.....	300	All	6	6	6	6	6	
	Lockwasher 5/16" Med.....	240	All	6	6	6	6	6	
	Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx.....	205	All	6	6	6	6	6	
	Lockwasher, 5/16" Med.....	240	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx.....	205	All	4	4	4	4	4	
	Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 3/4"								
	Hx. Hd.....	224	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Flatwasher, 5/16" Sm.....	225	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Bolt, 5/16"-10 x 3/4"								
	Hx. Hd.....	204662	All	10	10	10	10	10	
	Flatwasher, 7/16" Lg.....	519	All	10	10	10	10	10	
	Flatwasher, 5/16" Lg.....	300	All	10	10	10	10	10	
	Speednut, 5/16"-10 "J" Type.....	204663	All	10	10	10	10	10	
	Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 11/16"								
	Hx. Hd.....	397	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Flatwasher, 5/16" Sm.....	225	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Lockwasher, 5/16" Med.....	240	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx.....	205	All	2	2	2	2	2	
6-2-50 Anti-Squeak (to Body Pillar).....	201806	All	14	14	14	14	14		
Anti-Squeak (to Splash Shield).....	201805	All	2	2	2	2	2		
18.002 - FRONT FENDER MOULDING (SEE GROUP 30.091 EXTERIOR MLD'G.)									
18.004 - FRONT FENDER NAME PLATE									
Plate, Name (Yale Blue).....	204664	492	2						
Plate, Name (Horizon Blue).....	204665	492	2						
Plate, Name (Adirondack Gray).....	204666	492	2						
Plate, Name (Executive Green).....	204667	492	2						
Plate, Name (Ranger Gray).....	205279	492	2						
Plate, Name (Onyx).....	204668	492	2						
Plate, Name (Crystal Green).....	204669	492	2						
Plate, Name (Bermuda Tan).....	204670	492	2						
Plate, Name (Cardinal).....	204671	492	2						
Plate, Name (Polar Gray).....	204672	492	2						
Plate, Name (Caribbean Coral).....	204673	492	2						
Plate, Name (Flax).....	204674	492	2						
Plate, Name (Linden Green).....	204675	492	2						
Plate, Name (Academy Blue).....	204676	492	2						
Plate, Name (Glass Green).....	204677	492	2						
Plate, Name (Manhattan) 8" Long.....	202591	496	2						
Plate, Name (Manhattan) 9 1/2" Long.....	205587	496	2						
Plate, Name (Virginian).....	205634	492		2					
Plate, Name (Indian Ceramic).....	205635	492		2					
Plate, Name (Garden Green).....	205636	492		2					
Plate, Name (Clay Pipe).....	205637	492		2					
Plate, Name (Traveler).....	206257	491				2			
Plate, Name (Vagabond).....	206258	492				2			
Nut (Push On).....	202592	All	6	6	6	6	6		

18 SHEET METAL, FENDERS, HOOD, DUST PANS ETC.

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4-DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
18.005 - FRONT FENDER BRACE									
	Brace.....	204678	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hx. Hd. { to	257	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Lockwasher, 1/4" Med. { Frame	190	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx..... { to	203	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Lockwasher, 5/16" Med..... { Fender	240	All	4	4	4	4	4	
	Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx.....	205	All	4	4	4	4	4	
18.010 - FRONT FENDER SPLASH SHIELD (PRIME)									
6-2-53	Shield, Right (incl. Insulation).....	204679	All	1	1	1	1	1	
6-2-12	Shield, Left (incl. Insulation).....	204683	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hx. Hd. { to	257	All	18	18	18	18	18	
	Flatwasher, 1/4" Sm..... { Radiator	243	All	18	18	18	18	18	
	Lockwasher, 1/4"..... { Shroud	190	All	18	18	18	18	18	
	Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx.....	203	All	18	18	18	18	18	
	Anti-Squeak (to Radiator Shroud).....	201807	All	2	2	2	2	2	
6-2-11	Bracket (to No. 1 Body Hold Down Bolt).....	204684	All	2	2	2	2	2	
6-2-51	Access Cover, Right.....	204680	All	3	3	3	3	3	
	Bolt, No. 14-10 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec. Tap..... { Access	619	All	3	3	3	3	3	
	Lockwasher, 1/4" Lg..... { Cover	344	All	3	3	3	3	3	
	Speednut, No. 14A "J" Type..... { Splash	204795	All	3	3	3	3	3	
6-2-52	Anti-Squeak.....	204682	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Bolt, No. 14-10 x 3/4" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec..... { Cover	710	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Flatwasher, 7/16" Lg..... { and	519	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Flatwasher, 1/4" Sm..... { Extension	243	All	2	2	2	2	2	
6-2-10	Speednut, No. 14A "J" Type..... { Bracket	205882	All	2	2	2	2	2	
18.015 - DUST PAN									
	Pan, Right (Single Manifold) (L.H.D.).....	202037	491	1			1		
	Pan, Right (Dual Manifold).....	203389	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Pan, Left (Single Manifold) (L.H.D.).....	204685	491	1			1		
	Pan, Right (R.H.D.).....	203566	491,495	1					
	Pan, Left (R.H.D.).....	203567	491,495	1					
	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hx. Hd. Tap.....	285	All	*	*	*	*	*	
	Flatwasher, 1/4" Sm.....	243	All	*	*	*	*	*	
18.030 - DUST PAN BRACKET									
	Bracket, Right.....	202581	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Bracket, Left.....	200985	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hx. Hd. Tap.....	285	All	*	*	*	*	*	
	Flatwasher, No. 10 Sm.....	248	All	*	*	*	*	*	
18.100 - HOOD									
30-1-1	Hood.....	204686	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Bumper (on Fenders).....	200617	All	14	14	14	14	14	
	Anti-Squeak (to Cowl) (Upper).....	200502	All	1	1	1	1	1	

* As required

SHEET METAL, FENDERS, HOOD, DUST PANS ETC.

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES					
				4-DR. SEDAN	CONV.	VIRGINIAN	UTILITY	TAXICAB	
				1	2	3	5	6	
	18.100 - HOOD (Cont'd)								
	Screw, No. 6-18 x 1/2" Pan. Hd. Cr. Rec.								
	Tap.....	498	All	13	13	13	13	13	
	Anti-Squeak (to Cowl Sides).....	202520	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Screw, No. 6-18 x 1/2" Pan. Hd. Cr. Rec.								
	Tap.....	498	All	4	4	4	4	4	
	Anti-Squeak (Hood Cross Brace)	202916	All	4	4	4	4	4	
	18.130 - HOOD MEDALLION AND MOULDING								
	Medallion (Kaiser Emblem).....	204687	491,492	1	1	1	1	1	
	Medallion (Frazer Emblem).....	200638	495,496	1	1				
	Speednut.....	200639	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Support, Medallion (Frazer).....	204688	495,496	1	1				
	Screw, 1/4"-20 x 7/16" Rd. Hd. Sl.....	250	495,496	4	4				
	Lockwasher, 1/4" Med.....	190	495,496	4	4				
	Moulding (Frazer).....	204689	495,496	1	1				
	Moulding (Kaiser).....	204690	491,492	1	1	1	1	1	
	Screw, No. 10-24 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec....	706	All	*	*	*	*	*	
	Flatwasher, No. 10 Sm.....	248	All	*	*	*	*	*	
	Lockwasher, No. 10 Ext. Tooth.....	294	All	*	*	*	*	*	
	18.147 - HOOD LOCK LATCH SUPPORT PLATE (ON RADIATOR GRILLE)								
6-2-20	Plate.....	205229	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Tr. { to								
	Hd. Cr. Rec..... { Upper	693	All	5	5	5	5	5	
	Lockwasher, 5/16" Med..... { Grille	240	All	5	5	5	5	5	
	Nut, 5/16"-18 Hx..... { Bar	205	All	5	5	5	5	5	
	Screw, No. 10-32 x 1/2" Hx. { to								
	Hd..... { Front	694	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Flatwasher, 1/4" Sm..... { Fender	243	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Lockwasher, No. 10 Ext. Tooth..	294	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Nut, No. 10-32 Hx.....	202	All	2	2	2	2	2	
6-2-18	Anti-Squeak.....	204415	All	1	1	1	1	1	
6-2-14	Rod, Support	205428	All	1	1	1	1	1	
	Lockwasher, 5/16" Med..... { to Baffle	240	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	Nut, 5/16"-24 Hx..... { and Support	189	All	2	2	2	2	2	
	18.148 - HOOD LOCK BOLT PLATE (ON HOOD)								
18-1-7	Plate and Nut.....	203291	All	1	1	1	1	1	
18-1-9	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Hx. Hd.....	179	All	4	4	4	4	4	
18-1-8	Flatwasher, 1/4" Sm.....	243	All	4	4	4	4	4	
18-1-6	Lockwasher, 1/4" Med.....	190	All	4	4	4	4	4	
18-1-5	Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx.....	203	All	4	4	4	4	4	
18-1-4	Anti-Squeak.....	203292	All	2	2	2	2	2	
18-1-18	Bolt.....	203293	All	1	1	1	1	1	
18-1-16	Jamnut.....	632	All	1	1	1	1	1	
18-1-15	Spring, Release.....	203294	All	1	1	1	1	1	
18-1-17	Retainer, Release Spring.....	203295	All	1	1	1	1	1	

* As required

SHEET METAL, FENDERS, HOOD, DUST PANS ETC.

FIGURE NUMBER	GROUP, PART NAME and DESCRIPTION	PART NUMBER	MODELS	BODY STYLES														
				4-DR. SEDAN 1	CONV. 2	VIRGINIAN 3	UTILITY 5	TAXICAB 6										
18.150 - HOOD LOCK LATCH (ON LATCH SUPPORT PLATE)																		
18-1-12	Plate (incl. Latch and Spring).....	203296	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-14	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" Hx. Hd.....	257	All	4	4	4	4	4										
18-1-8	Flatwasher, 1/4" Sm.....	243	All	4	4	4	4	4										
18-1-6	Lockwasher, 1/4" Med.....	190	All	4	4	4	4	4										
18-1-5	Nut, 1/4"-20 Hx.....	203	All	4	4	4	4	4										
18-1-13	Spring.....	203297	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-4	Anti-Squeak.....	203292	All	2	2	2	2	2										
18.152 - HOOD LOCK SAFETY CATCH																		
18-1-2	Catch.....	203298	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-3	Spring.....	203299	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-1	Pin, Pivot.....	203300	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18.154 - HOOD LOCK CONTROL																		
18-1-11	Control (incl. Knob).....	204691	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-21	Lockwasher, 3/8" Ext. Tooth.....	291	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-20	Nut, 3/8"-24 Hx.....	290	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-10	Washer.....	203301	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18-1-19	Grommet (in Dash).....	204305	All	1	1	1	1	1										
18.158 - HOOD LOCK CONTROL BRACKET																		
18-1-22	Bracket (at Cowl).....	202053	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Screw, No. 10-24 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec....	473	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Lockwasher, No. 10 Ext. Tooth.....	294	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Screw and L/W, 1/4"-20 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Cr. Rec.....	205584	All	2	2	2	2	2										
	Screw, No. 10-24 x 1/2" Rd. Hd. Sl.....	293	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Lockwasher, No. 10 Ext. Tooth.....	294	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Nut, No. 10-24 Hx.....	378	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	<table border="0"> <tr> <td>Cable</td> <td rowspan="2">}</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>to</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Support</td> <td rowspan="2">}</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Clamp</td> <td></td> </tr> </table>		Cable	}		to		Support	}		Clamp							
Cable	}																	
to																		
Support	}																	
Clamp																		
18.200 - HOOD HINGES																		
	Hinge, Right.....	202930	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Hinge, Left.....	202931	All	1	1	1	1	1										
	Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 5/8" Fl. Hd. Sl.....	390	All	4	4	4	4	4										
	Lockwasher, 1/4" Ext. Tooth Ct'sk.....	391	All	4	4	4	4	4										
	Bolt, 5/16"-24 x 3/4" Hx. Hd.....	224	All	4	4	4	4	4										
	Flatwasher, 5/16" Lg.....	300	All	4	4	4	4	4										
	Lockwasher, 5/16" Med.....	240	All	4	4	4	4	4										
	Flatwasher, 3/8" Lg.....	244	All	6	6	6	6	6										
	Lockwasher, 3/8" Med.....	192	All	6	6	6	6	6										
	Nut, 3/8"-16 Hx.....	204	All	6	6	6	6	6										
	Spring.....	202932	All	2	2	2	2	2										
	Rivet, Hood Hinge Arm.....	205171	All	8	8	8	8	8										